General Fund Appropriations (20,302,271,670) (20,359,306,633) 43 
 44 
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $      107,989,902 $     392,059,604 45 
 46 

SECTION 2.2.(b)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143-15.2 and 47 
G.S. 143-15.3A, the State Controller shall transfer one hundred forty-five million 48 
dollars ($145,000,000) from the unreserved credit balance to the Repairs and 49 
Renovations Reserve Account on June 30, 2007.  This subsection becomes effective 50 
June 30, 2007. 51 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and 1 
Renovations Reserve Account are appropriated for the 2007-2008 fiscal year to be used 2 
in accordance with G.S. 143C-4-3. 3 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), 4 
the sum to be transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is one 5 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is one 6 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000). 7 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  Pursuant to G.S. 105-187.9(b)(2), the sum to be 8 
transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is two million five 9 
hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is two million 10

[...]

State Public School Fund $77,500,000 $77,500,000 5 
Total Appropriation $95,500,000 $95,500,000 6 
 7 
EDUCATION LOTTERY 8 

SECTION 5.2.(a)  Pursuant to G.S. 18C-164, the revenue used to support 9 
appropriations made in this act is transferred from the State Lottery Fund in the amount 10 
of three hundred fifty million dollars ($350,000,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year. 11 

SECTION 5.2.(b)  The appropriations made from the Education Lottery 12 
Fund pursuant to G.S. 18C-164(d) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year are as follows: 13 
 14 

Class Size Reduction $ 105,000,000 15 
Prekindergarten Program 70,000,000 16

[...]

for 25 or more years of State service.  The longevity payment shall be paid in a lump 6 
sum once a year. 7 

SECTION 7.1.(d)  Certified public schoolteachers with certification based 8 
on academic preparation at the six-year degree level shall receive a salary supplement of 9 
one hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month in addition to the compensation 10 
provided for certified personnel of the public schools who are classified as "M" 11 
teachers.  Certified public schoolteachers with certification based on academic 12 
preparation at the doctoral degree level shall receive a salary supplement of two 13

[...]

psychologists shall receive longevity payments based on years of State service in the 22 
same manner as teachers. 23 

Certified psychologists with certification based on academic preparation at 24 
the six-year degree level shall receive a salary supplement of one hundred twenty-six 25 
dollars ($126.00) per month in addition to the compensation provided for certified 26 
psychologists. Certified psychologists with certification based on academic preparation 27 
at the doctoral degree level shall receive a salary supplement of two hundred fifty-three 28 
dollars ($253.00) per month in addition to the compensation provided for certified 29 
psychologists. 30 

SECTION 7.1.(f)  Speech pathologists who are certified as speech 31 
pathologists at the master's degree level and audiologists who are certified as 32 
audiologists at the master's degree level and who are employed in the public schools as 33

[...]

twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month in addition to the compensation provided for 38 
speech pathologists and audiologists. Speech pathologists and audiologists with 39 
certification based on academic preparation at the doctoral degree level shall receive a 40 
salary supplement of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) per month in addition to 41 
the compensation provided for speech pathologists and audiologists. 42 

SECTION 7.1.(g)  Certified school nurses who are employed in the public 43 
schools as nurses shall be paid on the "M" salary schedule. 44 

SECTION 7.1.(h)  As used in this section, the term "teacher" shall also 45

[...]

SECTION 7.2.(e)  Principals and assistant principals with certification based 10 
on academic preparation at the six-year degree level shall be paid a salary supplement of 11 
one hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month and at the doctoral degree level 12 
shall be paid a salary supplement of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) per 13 
month. 14 

SECTION 7.2.(f)  Longevity pay for principals and assistant principals shall 15 
be as provided for State employees under the State Personnel Act. 16 

SECTION 7.2.(g)  If a principal is reassigned to a higher job classification 17